February 12, 1973 Resolutions Book 9 - Page 37

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS FOR PLANNING FOR CUMMUNITY DEVEL-OPMENT.

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development has advised the City that Federal grant funds in the amount of \$75,000 have been set aside for the City of Charlotte for the purpose of proceeding with the second year of the planning for "Community Development". These funds are available through the Housing Act of 1954 as amended under the Housing and Urban Development Planning Assistance Program; and

WHEREAS, the City is proceeding expeditiously with the first year of planning for "Community Development" and established current deadlines will be met by June 30, 1973;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, in regular session, duly assembled, does hereby authorize the Mayor to prepare an application requesting \$75,000 of Federal funds for the purpose of proceeding with the second year planning for Community Development and to execute such contracts or agreements as may be necessary.

Approved as to form:

W. Underhel J.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of February, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 9, at Page 37.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

<u>1</u>

February 12, 1973 Resolutions Book 9 - Page 38

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THAT PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REQUIRES THE TAXICAB SERVICE PROPOSED BY THE APPLICATION OF VICTORY CAB COMPANY FOR THE ISSUANCE OF TWO ADDITIONAL CER-TIFICATES TO OPERATE TAXICABS IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

WHEREAS, Victory Cab Company has applied to the City Council for the issuance of two (2) additional Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity for the operation of a like number of taxicabs; and

WHEREAS, in view of the continuing growth of the City of Charlotte, it has been determined that the issuance of these two additional Certificates to the Victory Cab Company would not create an excessive number of franchises at this time; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered and investigated all matters pertinent to said application as required by Sections 19-9, 19-11, and 19-12 of the Code of the City of Charlotte, and after hearing as required by law, desires to approve and issue;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that it hereby has determined and declares that public convenience and necessity require the taxicab service proposed by the application of Victory Cab Company; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions specified in Section 19-13 of the Code of the City of Charlotte, not more than two (2) new and additional Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity shall be issued to Victory Cab Company, provided that such certificates are activated within a period ending six (6) months from the date of adoption of this resolution. Approved as to form:

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of February, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Resolutions Boo at Page 38.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

February 12, 1973. Resolutions Book 9 - Page 39

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY BELONGING TO STATEWIDE STATIONS, INC. AND CARL CHRISTIAN, LESSEE, LOCATED AT 5238 PINEVILLE ROAD IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR A SANI-TARY SEWER TO SERVE WHITE STORES.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property belonging to Statewide Stations, Inc., a Delaware Corporation and Lessee, Carl Christian, located at 5238 Pineville Road in the City of Charlotte for a perpetual easement and right of way for a sanitary sewer to serve White Stores; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property, but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owner and lessee for the purchase price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that pursuant to Section 7.81 of the Charter of the City of Charlotte, as amended by Chapter 216, 1967 Session Laws of North Carolina, and further amended by Chapter 384, 1969 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Statewide Stations, Inc. and Lessee, Carl Christian, located at 5238 Pineville Road in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, under the procedures set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$214.00, the amount of the appraised value of said property, is hereby authorized to be deposited in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chechill J-City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution, adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>12th</u> day of February, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>58</u> page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book <u>9</u>, page <u>39</u>.

Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this 13th day of February, 1973.

City Clerk

39

February 12, 1973 Resolutions Book 9 - Page 40

111

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE TO ENTER INTO A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION TO MAKE CERTAIN TRAFFIC CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY UNDER PROJECT W. O., TRAFFIC SIGNALS

The following resolution was offered by Councilman<u>Whittington</u> and a motion was made by Councilman<u>Whittington</u> that it be adopted; this motion was seconded by Councilman <u>Jordan</u> and upon being put to a vote was <u>unanimously</u> carried;

WHEREAS, the Commission and the Municipality have agreed to enter into a Municipal Agreement dated <u>February 12</u>, 19<u>73</u>, to make certain traffic control improvements within the Municipality under Project W. O. Traffic Signals, Mecklenburg County, said improvements consisting of installing additional controller equipment at the intersections listed on attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Municipality has agreed that the Municipality shall install, or caused to have installed, said equipment in conformance with the <u>Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways</u>, dated November, 1970.

WHEREAS, the Commission has agreed that upon completion of the work in a manner satisfactory to the Commission, the State Highway Commission will pay to the Municipality one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of said equipment, the Commission's share being THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$36,000).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Project W. O. Traffic Signals, Mecklenburg County, be and it is hereby formally approved by the City Council of the City of Charlotte and that the Mayor and City Clerk of this Municipality be and they are hereby empowered to sign and execute the required Agreement between this Municipality and the State Highway Commission.

This Resolution was passed and adopted the <u>12th</u> day of <u>February</u>

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of February, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 9, at Page 40.

, 1973.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk